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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended October 2, 2011
or
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-49916

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 84-1573084
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

6312 S. Fiddler s Green Circle, Suite 200N
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(303) 846-6000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Outstanding at November 1, 2011
Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share 14,661,422 shares
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share amounts)
(Unaudited)
Assets:

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Income tax receivable

Deferred tax asset

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other assets, net

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity:

Current Liabilities:

Trade accounts payable

Construction related payables

Accrued payroll and payroll related liabilities

Unearned revenue

Accrued liabilities

Current portion of term loan notes payable

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Total current liabilities

Deferred rent

Notes payable, long-term portion

Other long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Other non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders Equity:

October 2,
2011

27,094 $
8,277
16,616
9,665
540
2,189
64,381

405,453
61,769
39,890

9,155

580,648 $

12,457 $
4,009
32,967
10,461
26,238
9,375
734
96,241

39,437
136,875
10,069
5,350
287,972

December 26,
2010

17,889
6,983
16,037
7,600
3,822
1,294
53,625

414,048
61,769
43,056

6,759

579,257

12,776
2,943
29,137
14,391
18,592
18,739
838
97,416

34,214
85,214
53,731
8,021
278,596
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Common stock; $0.001 par value: 30,000,000 shares authorized; 17,268,395 and

17,101,897 shares issued; 14,663,369 and 15,600,867 shares outstanding 17 17

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: 3,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and

outstanding

Treasury stock, 2,605,026 and 1,501,030 shares, at cost (80,985) (50,321)

Paid-in capital 176,779 171,558

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 411) (197)

Retained earnings 197,276 179,604

Total stockholders equity 292,676 300,661
$ 580,648 $ 579,257

Total liabilities and stockholders equity

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
Twelve Weeks Ended Forty Weeks Ended
October 2, October 3, October 2, October 3,
2011 2010 2011 2010
Revenues:
Restaurant revenue $ 202,679 $ 191,612 $ 696,338 $ 657,094
Franchise royalties and fees and other revenues 3,565



