RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC Form 10-Q November 04, 2011 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended October 2, 2011

or

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-49916

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

6312 S. Fiddler s Green Circle, Suite 200N Greenwood Village, CO (Address of principal executive offices) 84-1573084 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

80111 (Zip Code)

(303) 846-6000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Accelerated filer x

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share **Outstanding at November 1, 2011** 14,661,422 shares

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

<u>Item 1.</u>	Financial Statements (unaudited)	2
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	2
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5
<u>Item 2.</u>	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	13
<u>Item 3.</u>	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	22
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	23
	PART II OTHER INFORMATION	
<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings	23
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	24
<u>Item 2.</u>	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	24
<u>Item 6.</u>	<u>Exhibits</u>	25

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Finan

Financial Statements

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	October 2, 2011	December 26, 2010
Assets:		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 27,094	\$ 17,889
Accounts receivable, net	8,277	6,983
Inventories	16,616	16,037
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	9,665	7,600
Income tax receivable	540	3,822
Deferred tax asset	2,189	1,294
Total current assets	64,381	53,625
Property and equipment, net	405,453	414,048
Goodwill	61,769	61,769
Intangible assets, net	39,890	43,056
Other assets, net	9,155	6,759
Total assets	\$ 580,648	\$ 579,257
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity:		
Current Liabilities:		
Trade accounts payable	\$ 12,457	\$ 12,776
Construction related payables	4,009	2,943
Accrued payroll and payroll related liabilities	32,967	29,137
Unearned revenue	10,461	14,391
Accrued liabilities	26,238	18,592
Current portion of term loan notes payable	9,375	18,739
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	734	838
Total current liabilities	96,241	97,416
Deferred rent	39,437	34,214
Notes payable, long-term portion	136,875	85,214
Other long-term debt and capital lease obligations	10,069	53,731
Other non-current liabilities	5,350	8,021
Total liabilities	287,972	278,596

Stockholders Equity:

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q

Common stock; \$0.001 par value: 30,000,000 shares authorized; 17,268,395 and 17,101,897 shares issued; 14,663,369 and 15,600,867 shares outstanding	17	17
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value: 3,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding		
Treasury stock, 2,605,026 and 1,501,030 shares, at cost	(80,985)	(50,321)
Paid-in capital	176,779	171,558
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	(411)	(197)
Retained earnings	197,276	179,604
Total stockholders equity	292,676	300,661
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 580,648 \$	579,257

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

	Twelve Weeks Ended				Forty Weeks Ended			
	October 2, 2011		October 3, 2010		October 2, 2011		October 3, 2010	
Revenues:								
Restaurant revenue	\$	202,679	\$	191,612	\$	696,338	\$	657,094
Franchise royalties and fees and other revenues		3,565						